

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court Case No. 24-0027
Cerro Gordo County Case No. LACV072328

MARLENE BANWART AND RICHARD BANWART,
Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

NEUROSURGERY OF NORTH IOWA P.C., DAVID BECK, M.D. AND
THOMAS GETTA, M.D.,
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR CERRO GORDO COUNTY
HONORABLE JUDGE COLLEEN WEILAND

CROSS-APPEAL REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE/CROSS-
APPELLANT THOMAS GETTA, M.D.

DESIRÉE A. KILBURG (AT0010265)
PAUL J. ESKER (AT0014874)
of
BRADLEY & RILEY PC
Chauncey Building
404 East College Street, Suite 400
Iowa City, IA 52240-3914
Phone: (319) 466-1511
dkilburg@bradleyriley.com
pesker@bradleyriley.com

Attorneys for Thomas Getta, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. CROSS APPEAL: Dismissal is Proper Because Plaintiffs Have Not Filed a Certificate of Merit Affidavit, as Required by Section 147.140	7
a. This Court’s recent rulings in <i>Miller</i> and <i>Shontz</i> control this case and require dismissal with prejudice.....	7
b. Section 147.140 is not unconstitutionally vague	10
II. CROSS APPEAL: The Banwarts’ Petition Was Not Timely, Even With The Benefit of an Extended Statute of Limitations	18
III. Joinder	21
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
 <i>In the Supreme Court of the United States</i>	
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	14
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	14
 <i>In the Supreme Court of Iowa</i>	
<i>Est. of Fabrmann by Fabrmann v. ABCM Corp.</i> , 999 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Guardianship of Hedin</i> , 528 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 1995)	13
<i>In re Hochmuth</i> , 251 N.W.2d 484 (Iowa 1977)	13
<i>Knight v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 269 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 1978)	14
<i>Miller v. Catholic Health Initiatives-Iowa, Corp.</i> , ___ N.W.3d ___, 2024 WL 2484448 (Iowa May 24, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MRM, Inc. v. City of Davenport</i> , 290 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 1980)	14
<i>Rathje v. Mercy Hosp.</i> , 745 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 2008)	20
<i>Shontz v. Mercy Med. Ctr.-Clinton, Inc.</i> , No. 23-0719, 2024 WL 2868931 (Iowa June 7, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Turner v. Koscot Interplanetary, Inc.</i> , 191 N.W.2d 624 (Iowa 1971)	14

<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 620 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 2000)	9
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 616 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2000)	14
<i>State v. Millsap</i> , 704 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 2005)	13
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006)	10
<i>State v. Nail</i> , 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007)	11, 13
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)	13
<i>State v. White</i> , 545 N.W.2d 552 (Iowa 1996)	14
<i>State v. Wiederien</i> , 709 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa 2006)	10, 13
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.—Iowa Corp.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022)	9
<i>Williams v. Osmundson</i> , 281 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1979)	14
<i>In Iowa Court of Appeals</i>	
<i>Merritt v. Council Bluffs Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 458 N.W.2d 867 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990)	15
<u>Constitution of the United States</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	13

Constitution of Iowa

Iowa Const., art. I, § 9 13

Statutes

Iowa Code § 29B.43.....15, 16, 17
Iowa Code § 63.10..... 17
Iowa Code § 63A.1..... 16
Iowa Code § 147.140 *passim*
Iowa Code § 165.3..... 17
Iowa Code § 326.13..... 17
Iowa Code § 598.13..... 15
Iowa Code § 622.1..... 10, 15
Iowa Code § 622.85..... 10, 15
Iowa Code § 681.19..... 17
Iowa Code § 720.2..... 17

Iowa Court Rules

Iowa R. Evid. 5.603..... 15, 16
Iowa R. App. P. 6.901..... 12
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903..... 12

Other Authorities

1A Norman J. Singer, Statutes and Statutory Construction
§ 21.16 (6th ed. 2002)..... 14
